The tables and commentary below provide an update on the base case economics used at 31 December 2019, and also the MES used for
Personal portfolios. The average over the five year horizon (2020 to 2024) for the central base case and two upside and downside scenarios
used for ECL modelling, are set out below. It is compared with the five year average (2019 to 2023) of the 2018 scenarios. The graph shows the
quarterly GDP year-on-year growth rates across the MES. Subsequently, the annual figures for key variables across the UK are shown. Finally,
the extreme points table show the best and worst readings for three key variables in the two upside and two downside scenarios, highlighting
the most challenging points in the downside scenarios and the strongest points in the upside scenarios.

The 2019 base case GDP growth and interest rate assumptions are pessimistic compared to 2018 as consensus outlook and market implied
interest rate projections worsened over the year. Unemployment rate projections are less extreme in the 2019 downside scenarios as RBS
Group aimed to align the Downside 2 scenario with Office for Budget Responsibility’s analysis of a hard Brexit scenario.

2019 2018

UK
Upside 2 Upside 1 Base case Downside 1 Downside 2 Upside 2 Upside 1 Base case Downside 1 Downside 2

% % % % % % % % % %

GDP - change 2.4 2.2 1.6 1.3 0.9 2.6 2.3 1.7 1.5 1.1
Unemployment 3.6 3.9 4.4 4.7 5.2 3.3 3.8 5.0 5.6 6.9
House Price Inflation - change 4.1 3.3 1.6 0.8 (1.0) 4.3 3.3 1.7 1.1 (0.5)
Bank of England base rate 1.0 0.7 0.3 — — 1.7 1.3 1.1 0.5 —

World GDP - change 3.8 3.3 2.8 2.5 2.1 3.6 3.2 2.7 2.5 2.3

Probability weight 12.7 14.8 30.0 29.7 12.7 12.8 17.0 30.0 25.6 14.6

Capital and risk management

NWB Group Annual Report and Accounts 2019   28

Credit risk continued
Economic loss drivers (audited)

UK GDP - annual growth
Upside 2 Upside 1 Base case Downside 1 Downside 2

% % % % %

2019 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.1
2020 3.5 3.2 1.1 (0.1) (1.3)
2021 3.6 3.0 1.7 1.2 —
2022 2.2 1.9 1.7 2.0 1.9
2023 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.7 2.1
2024 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.9

UK unemployment rate
Upside 2 Upside 1 Base case Downside 1 Downside 2

% % % % %

Q4 2019 4.0 4.0 4.1 4.1 4.1
Q4 2020 3.7 3.8 4.4 4.8 5.1
Q4 2021 3.5 3.8 4.4 4.8 5.5
Q4 2022 3.5 3.8 4.4 4.7 5.4
Q4 2023 3.6 3.9 4.4 4.6 5.3
Q4 2024 3.8 4.0 4.4 4.6 5.1

UK House Price Inflation - annual growth
Upside 2 Upside 1 Base case Downside 1 Downside 2

% % % % %

2019 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.4
2020 5.7 4.5 1.0 (1.1) (3.6)
2021 8.2 6.0 0.9 (2.7) (7.7)
2022 4.2 3.1 1.5 0.8 (1.9)
2023 1.7 1.4 2.0 3.1 3.0
2024 0.9 1.4 2.6 3.9 5.2

Extreme points
Best points Worst points

H2 2019 H2 2018 H2 2019 H2 2018

Upside 2 Upside 1 Upside 2 Upside 1 Downside 1 Downside 2 Downside 1 Downside 2

UK % % % % % % % %

GDP (year-on-year) 4.6 4.0 5.0 4.1 (0.2) (1.8) (0.1) (1.9)
Unemployment 3.5 3.8 2.8 3.4 4.9 5.5 5.9 7.4
House Price Inflation (year-on-year) 8.9 6.7 9.1 7.0 (3.5) (8.4) (2.8) (7.3)

∆

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

Q1
2012

Q4
2012

Q3
2013

Q2
2014

Q1
2015

Q4
2015

Q3
2016

Q2
2017

Q1
2018

Q4
2018

Q3
2019

Q2
2020

Q1
2021

Q4
2021

Q3
2022

Q2
2023

Q1
2024

Q4
2024

Q3
2025

Q2
2026

Q1
2027

Q4
2027

Q3
2028

UK Gross domestic product

Upside 2 Upside 1 Base case Downside 1 Downside 2

Capital and risk management

NWB Group Annual Report and Accounts 2019   29

Credit risk continued
Economic loss drivers (audited)

Probability weightings of scenarios
NWB Group’s approach to IFRS 9 MES in Personal involves selecting
a suitable set of discrete scenarios to characterise the distribution of

[…]

primarily fixed-rate mortgages. Changes in the valuation of swaps that are in effective cash flow hedge accounting relationships are recognised
in cash flow hedge reserves.

The table below shows the sensitivity of FVOCI reserves and cash flow hedge reserves to a parallel shift in all rates. In this analysis, interest
rates have not been floored at zero. Cash flow hedges are assumed to be fully effective and interest rate hedges of bonds in the liquidity
portfolio are also assumed to be subject to fully effective hedge accounting. Hedge accounting ineffectiveness would result in some deviation
from the results below, with some gains or losses recognised in P&L instead of reserves. Hedge ineffectiveness P&L is monitored and the
effectiveness of cash flow and fair value hedge relationships is regularly tested in accordance with IFRS requirements. Note that a movement in
the FVOCI reserve would have an impact on CET1 capital but a movement in the cash flow hedge reserve would not be expected to do so.
Volatility in both reserves affects tangible net asset value.

Parallel shifts in yield curve

2019
+25 basis points

£m
-25 basis points

£m
+100 basis points

£m
-100 basis points

£m

FVOCI reserves (35) 33 (144) 125
Cash flow hedge reserves 108 (109) 426 (445)
Total 73 (76) 282 (320)

2018

FVOCI reserves (32) 32 (131) 121

Key point

 NWB Group implemented its cash flow hedging programme in 2019.

Capital and risk management

NWB Group Annual Report and Accounts 2019   59

Non-traded market risk continued
Credit spread risk
Credit spread risk arises from the potential adverse economic impact
of a change in the spread between bond yields and swap rates, where
the bond portfolios are accounted at FVOCI.

NWB Group’s bond portfolios primarily comprise high-quality securities
maintained as a liquidity buffer to ensure it can continue to meet its
obligations in the event that access to wholesale funding markets is
restricted. Additionally other high-quality bond portfolios are held for
collateral purposes and to support payment systems.

Credit spread risk is monitored daily through sensitivities and VaR

[…]

increase in increase in net pension

value of value of (obligations)/
assets liabilities assets

2019 £m £m £m

0.25% increase in interest rates/discount rate  (2,330) (1,973) (357)
0.25% increase in inflation  1,923 1,394 529
0.25% increase in credit spreads (5) (1,973) 1,968
Longevity increase of one year — 1,706 (1,706)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment — 1,326 (1,326)
Increase in equity values of 10% (1) 430 — 430

2018

0.25% increase in interest rates/discount rate  (2,214) (1,644) (570)
0.25% increase in inflation  1,487 1,199 288
0.25% increase in credit spreads (5) (1,644) 1,639
Longevity increase of one year — 1,414 (1,414)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment — 1,215 (1,215)
Increase in equity values of 10% (1) 419 — 419

Note:
(1) Includes both quoted and private equity.

The funded status is most sensitive to movements in credit spreads and longevity. The table below shows the combined change in the funded
status of the Main section as a result of larger movements in these assumptions, assuming no changes in other assumptions.

Change in life expectancies
-2 years -1 years No change + 1 year + 2 years

2019 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn

Change in credit spreads  +50 bps 6.9 5.4 3.9 2.3 0.8
No change 3.6 1.7 — (1.7) (3.6)
-50 bps (0.2) (2.3) (4.4) (6.5) (8.7)

Change in life expectancies
-2 years -1 years No change + 1 year + 2 years

2018 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn

Change in credit spreads  +50 bps 5.8 4.5 3.2 1.9 0.7
No change 3.0 1.4 — (1.4) (3.0)
-50 bps (0.4) (2.1) (3.8) (5.5) (7.3)

The defined benefit obligation of the Main section is attributable to the different classes of scheme members in the following proportions:

Membership category
2019 2018

% %

Active members 13.6 12.9
Deferred members 49.7 48.6
Pensioners and dependants 36.7 38.5

100.0 100.0

The experience history of NWB Group schemes is shown below:

NWB Group NWB Plc

History of defined benefit schemes
2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 47,953 45,061 46,199 45,311 32,485 46,555 43,807 44,653 43,824 30,703
Present value of defined benefit obligations 40,822 36,435 39,120 40,010 32,896 39,683 35,466 37,937 38,848 30,964
Net surplus/(deficit) 7,131 8,626 7,079 5,301 (411) 6,872 8,341 6,716 4,976 (261)

Experience (losses)/gains on plan liabilities 264 (124) (107) 766 276 275 (122) (108) 658 233
Experience (losses)/gains on plan assets 3,156 (1,937) 1,602 8,824 (427) 3,021 (1,892) 1,580 8,562 (415)
Actual return on plan assets 4,437 (782) 2,790 10,198 707 4,266 (769) 2,735 9,872 703
Actual return on plan assets 9.8% (1.7%) 6.2% 31.4% 2.2% 9.7% (1.7%) 6.2% 32.2% 2.3%

Notes on the accounts

NWB Group Annual Report and Accounts 2019   103

6 Auditor’s remuneration
Amounts paid to NWB Group’s auditors for statutory audit and other services are set out below:

2019 2018
£m  £m

Fees payable for:
 - the audit of NWB Group’s annual accounts  9.5 9.8
 - the audit of NWB Plc’s subsidiaries  1.6 —
 - audit-related assurance services  0.1 1.6
Total audit and audit-related assurance service fees 11.2 11.4

Fees payable to the auditor for non-audit services are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of The Royal Bank of Scotland Group
plc.

7 Tax

2019 2018*
£m £m

Current tax
Charge for the year (457) (728)
Over/(under) provision in respect of prior years 20 (63)

(437) (791)
Deferred tax
(Charge)/credit for the year  (74) 18
(Decrease)/increase in the carrying value of deferred tax assets (2) 7
Over provision in respect of prior years 71 25
Tax charge for the year (442) (741)

*Restated for IAS12 ‘Income taxes’. Refer to Accounting policy 1, Other amendments to IFRS.

The actual tax charge differs from the expected tax charge computed by applying the standard rate of UK corporation tax of 19% (2018 – 19%)
as follows:

2019 2018*
£m £m

Expected tax charge (252) (667)
Losses and temporary differences in year where no deferred tax asset recognised — (13)
Foreign profits taxed at other rates (5) (7)
UK tax rate change impact — (5)
Items not allowed for tax:
  - losses on disposals and write-downs (3) (24)
  - UK bank levy (17) (20)
  - regulatory and legal actions (133) (18)
  - other disallowable items (46) (27)
Non-taxable items 27 243
(Decrease)/increase in the carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of:
  - UK losses (2) 7
Banking surcharge (134) (202)
Tax on paid in equity 32 30
Adjustments in respect of prior years (1) 91 (38)
Actual tax charge (442) (741)

*Restated for IAS12 ‘Income taxes’. Refer to Accounting policy 1, Other amendments to IFRS.

Note:
(1) Prior year tax adjustments incorporate refinements to tax computations made on submission and agreement with the tax authorities. Current taxation balances

include provisions in respect of uncertain tax positions, in particular in relation to restructuring and other costs where the taxation treatment remains subject to
agreement with the relevant tax authorities.

Judgment: Tax contingencies
NWB Group’s income tax charge and its provisions for income taxes necessarily involves a significant degree of estimation and judgement. The